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For..... Butter uul Butter on
°1 339. Shri Bheekha BhaI: Will the

Minister of Food uul Apiculture be
:pl .... d to refer to the replies givC'll
,to Starred Que8ti"ns Nos, 2576 and 1538 on the 28th May, and 30th AUlUlt,
::1956 respectively and state:

.' (a) whether any representation has bceol receh'ed by GovenunCllt for rcvisina the list of agencies which receive butter and butter oil as free gifts from foreign countries for distribution;

(b) whether the Bharat Sewak Samaj, Social Welfare Board and other non-official associations are not regarded by Government as appropriate agC'llcies for distribution of such gifts; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Deputy MiDister of Food (Shri
M. V. Krislmappa): Ca) No, sir.

Cb) and Cc). Do not arise, as distribution of relief supplies received under the Indo-US Agreement, 1951, is not done at Goverrunent instance but by the relief agencies themselves through distributors of their own choice.
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Shri Bheekha Bhai: May I know whether the distribution cannot be made through voluntary agencies which arc working in the Adh asi area?

Shrl M. V. Krislmappa: That we will consider when we next revise the agreanent.

Shrl Bheekha Bhai: When this questi= was brought to the notice of the hon. Minister he assured us that he WOUld change the procedure of distributing foreign butter oil and butter through other agC'Ilcies.

Shri M. V. Krislmappa: Whatever assurances have been given will be fulfilled.

Shri Bhapat jha Azad: In view of the innumerable questions that have been put in this House, we would like to know what action Government has taken to see that the distribution of these things is not exploited for political purposes.

Shri M. V. KrisImappa: We are I"ing to revise this agreanent very soon, wheJ;l everything will be corrected.

Shrlmad R_ Chakravartty: Is there any method of check-up to see whether this butter oil is distributed free to the people in the imerior villages or not?

Shri M. V. Krislmappa: In fa~.
they have to submit to the Government a ceJtificate from the LocaJ Collector, whel'CYCr these have been diltributed.


Oml AnslDl!1's 19 DECEMBER 1856

Shri Bheekha Bhai: May I know whether any complaints have been received that the butter and butter oil was not distributed free of cost?

SbrI M. V. KrisImappa: The quesion was whether any representation has been received by Government to include the Bharat Sevak Sarnaj and other voluntary agencies. I replied that when we nen revise the agreement we will have all these things in mind.

&press Goods TraID 5enric:e

°1340. Shri jhubul SiDha. Will the Minister of Ran_,. be pleased to
• tate:

(a) whether the running of apresa aoods train has been fllVOllIllbly received by those for whom it is intended;
and

(b) whether the response has heal found financially encouraging?

The. Deputy Mbdster of RaIhra7s aad Tl"8DIIJ'Ol'l (Sbri A1qe8an). (a)
and (b). Yes.

Shri Feroze G8n~hl: Since the introduction of these express goods trains, how many trains have actUally run and how many have had to be cancelled between Bombay and Calcutta, or elsewhere?
What I mean to say is that they are not running to schedule.

Shri Ala'gesau: From Howrah the following trains were run:

Howrah-Asansol;
Howrah-Dhanbad;
Howrah-K8Dpur;
Howrah-Gaya;
and Howrah-Delhi.

Of those the following train ... ere discontinued;

Howrah-Asansol; and Howrah-Dhanbad.

These trains were discontinued from 15-7-56 and Howrah-Gaya train .....
discontinued from 1-10-:;6.

Shri Ferote Gandhi. My point w .. :
Ale these trains running to schedule or not, or are they cancelled from time to time?

Shri Alalelan. The scheduled time has been fixed-so many days for each train. These trains were cancelled due to the fact that traffic o,tfered was not bill.

Sui P. e. BOle. May I know if there
i. any difference in the freight ratea of aood. carried by expreBi good. train. and ordinary goods trains?

Shri Ala.e...... Yeo.

Sui P.e. Bose: What is the difference j-

Shri Alale •• a, I think it i. 6 pies' more per rupee-lam speaking subject to cOlrection. Wherever the schedule i.-
not kept then that eXcess charge collecled
i. being refunded.

Shri )hulau Sinha. M;ly I know jf any amount has been refunded to those who sent their goods by these trains. because, the goods did not reach their destination in time?

Shri AIBlesan. I have got some figures.
On the Southern Railway my information is that Rs. 1.603 was refunded. The totaT collected wa~ Ro. 75,598 .

Shri K. C. Sodhi •• What is the total number of these trains running per month ?,

Shrl Alaleaan: I am not able to give-the figure without specific notice.

Shri Fe_ Gandhi. These trains are running to a schedule and a timetable. May I know if in tbe last one .year whether these schedules and tbe timetables were cancelled at any time. If so, how many such trains were cancelled. that means they did not operate according tothe time-table?

Shri Alagesan. I am not able to folio ....
the hon. M.ember fully.

Shrl Feroze Gaadhi. Then do not answer.

Shri AlagelaD. Wherever the refu~d occuned, it occurred because t!te ualn did not run to the scheduled time. If the syheduled time is four days and the train takes more than four days then the extra amount collected is refunded to the parties.

Shri Feron G.a,ndhl: The Deputy Minister has not followed.

Sbri.M. K. Moitra. Will Government be pleased to state if there i. an, arrangement to see that the carry.'ng capacity of the wagons is fully uuhscd?

Shrl Alaleun' Yel. that is l1ein~
taken care of.

Riae in Foodlraina Price. in Trip .....

°1341• Shri Daaar.th. De... Will
the Minister of F .... d and Alrloulture
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the price of foodgraini' is rising in Tripwa;

(b) whether the Pood Coordinatio.
Committee. Tripura haa drawn the attention of G,"ernment to the r iae and suggested certain stepa to be take. immediately; aDd

